

Quality Rice. Quality Life.

NOTICE OF AWARD

January 6, 2021

MR. ERWIN M. MALINAO

Authorized Representative Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc. Ochoa Corner J Satorre St., Butuan City

Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768

Dear Mr. Malinao,

We are pleased to notify you that PhilRice Agusan thru its Bids and Award Committee awarded you the procurement of below mentioned project:

Nr.	PARTICULARS	DEPT/ OFFICE	тот	AL AMOUNT
	Supply & Delivery of Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01-0	2		
1	Fertilizer, Complete (14-14-14), 50kg per bag – ATLAS, 206 bags	BDU / R&D	PhP :	215,064.00
2	Fertilizer, Ammonium Sulfate (21-0-0), 50kg per bag – ATLAS, 61 bags	BDU / R&D	PhP	33,794.00
3	Fertilizer, Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg per bag – ATLAS, 85 bags	BDU / R&D	PhP	92,990.00
4	Fertilizer, Zinc Sulfate (ZnSO4), 50kg per bag – ATLAS, 2 bags	BDU / R&D	PhP	2,380.00
5	Fertilizer, Urea (46-0-0), 50kg per bag – ATLAS, 5 bags	BDU / R&D	PhP	4,945.00
6	Post-emergence Herbecide (500ml), pyribenzoxim – PYANCHOR, 48 bottles	BDU / R&D	PhP	42,364.80
7	Insecticide, buprofezin (100g/sachet, 10 sachet/box) – APPLAUD, 12 boxes	BDU / R&D	PhP	19,320.00
8	Insecticide (1L), cypermenthrin - ARROW 5EC, 4 bottles	BDU / R&D	PhP	1,500.00
	TOTAL		PhP	412,357.80

In this connection, you are hereby required to immediately post a performance bond, the amount of which is in accordance with the provision of RA 9184 which was approved by the President of the Philippines on January 10, 2003 as indicated below:

Form of Performance Security	Amount of Performance Security (Equal to the Percentage of the Total Contract Price)
a) Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank b) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	Five percent (5%)





PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768



 c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security and/or 	
d) Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Failure to post the performance bond within ten (10) calendar days upon receipt of this notice would mean a refusal to accept the award. Such is sufficient ground for PhilRice to impose administrative sanctions on your company. The contract/Purchase Order (PO) shall be released upon compliance with the requirement set forth herein. Kindly coordinate with the BAC Secretariat, at telephone number (085) 343-0768 regarding the above mentioned requirement or any inquiries.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO

Branch Director

Conforme:

LY010

SIGNATURE OVER PRINTED NAME

Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc.

Date of Receipt: //os/20

PURCHASE ORDER

Philippine Rice Research Institute - Agusan

Basilisa, Remedios T. Romualdez, Agusan del Norte Telefax (085) 343-0768, Direct Line (085) 818-4477

Supplier	JEELS MASAGANA FARM SUPPLY, INC.	P.O. No. 21-01-0005	January 15, 2021
Address	Ochoa Corner, J. Satorre St., Butuan City	Reference: PR No.	20-11-0885
		Mode of Procurement:	Public Bidding

Gentlemen:

Please furnish this office the following articles/items subject to the terms and conditions contained herein:

Place of D	elivery	1 OB dilipping 1 dilic	erms:	15 C	alendar Day	s	
Date of De	livery	15 CD upon receipt of PO/NTP	-				
Qty	Unit	Description		U	Init Cost		Amount
206	bag	Fertilizer, Complete (14-14-14), 50kg per bag – ATL	AS	₽	1,044.00	₽	215,064.00
61	bag	Fertilizer, Ammonium Sulfate (21-0-0), 50kg per bag	- ATLAS	₽	554.00	₽	33,794.00
85	bag	Fertilizer, Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg per bag –	ATLAS	₽	1,094.00	₽	92,990.00
2	bag	Fertilizer, Zinc Sulfate (ZnSO4), 50kg per bag – ATL	AS	₽	1,190.00	₽	2,380.00
5	bag	Fertilizer, Urea (46-0-0), 50kg per bag – ATLAS		₽	989.00	₽	4,945.00
48	bottle	Post-emergence Herbecide (500ml), pyribenzoxim – PYANCHOR		₽	882.60	P	42,364.80
12	box	Insecticide, buprofezin (100g/sachet, 10 sachet/box) APPLAUD	-	₽	1,610.00	₽	19,320.00
4	bottle	Insecticide (1L), cypermenthrin - ARROW 5EC		₽	375.00	₽	1,500.00
		x-x-x-x nothing follows x-x-x-x-x					
(Total Amo	unt in Wor	FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND TO SEVEN PESOS & 80/100 ONLY	HREE HUI	NDRE	D FIFTY-	Þ	412,357.80

In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed. In line with the Institute's implementation of Environmental Management System, suppliers of laboratory chemicals and the like are enjoined to collect empty containers from PhilRice once the chemicals are already consumed. A submission of Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) is also a must otherwise the delivery will not be accepted by the end-user or the Supply & Property Unit.

As stipulated in Section 3 of Executive Order 398 suppliers shall pay taxes in full and on time, failure to do so will entitle the government to suspend payment for any goods or services delivered.

Very truly yours, Conforme: JEELS MASAGANA FARM SUPPLY, INC. Branch Director (Signature over printed name) 017 19-21 Date Date Rt:201 -01-0000 91 Requisitioning Office/Dept: Funds Available BDD1 2101-01-000027 BUR/ORS No.: 1118 BUR/ORS Date .: SARATE JOBEL GIRAY Accountant I Authorized Official 412,357.80 Amount 01-Date Date

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the _____ day of January, 2021 between PHILIPPINE RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE – AGUSAN EXPERIMENT STATION of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and JEELS MASAGANA FARM SUPPLY, INC. of Ochoa Corner, J. Satorre St., Butuan City, Philippines (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly the **Supply and Delivery of Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01-02** and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of **Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Pesos and 80/100**; **PhP 412,357.80** (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security:
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

W

8

1 | Page

- In consideration for the sum of Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Pesos and 80/100 (PhP 412,357.80) or such other sums as may be ascertained, Jeels Masagana Farm Supply, Inc. agrees to Supply and Deliver Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01-02 in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The Philippine Rice Research Institute Agusan Experiment Station agrees to pay the above mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.
- Any dispute arising out of this contract shall exclusively be brought before the 1st Municipal Circuit Trial Court (Magallanes-Las Nieves-Remedios T. Romualdez) or the Regional Trial Court of Cabadbaran City, Agusan del Norte.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES January 2021 at	have signed this Agreement this of
PHILIPPINE RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE – AES	JEELS MASAGANA FARM SUPPLY, INC.
By:	By:
CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO Branch Director	ERWIN M. MALINAO Authorized Representative
SIGNED IN THE	PRESENCE OF:
SIGNED IN THE	FRESENCE OF.
	ERWIN M.) LIGALLE
ADELAIDA B. GIRAY	Supplier's Witness
GASS Coordinator	

Certified funds available:

JOBELLE O. SARATE
Accountant II

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
CITY) S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, for and inJAN 1 9 2021 . this
day of January 2021, personally appeared Dr. Caesar Joventino M. Tado of
the Philippine Rice Research Institute – Agusan Experiment Station and Mr. Erwin
M. Malinao of Jeels Masagana Farm Supply, Inc. personally known to me exhibited
a competent evidence of identity

Name of Parties	ID Presented
CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO	PhilRice ID No. 97-1005
ERWIN M. MALINAO	

and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument which consists of three (3) pages including the page(s) on which the acknowledgement(s) is/are written, and signed on each and every page by the parties executing this instrument and their witnesses, and sealed with my notarial seal and he acknowledged to me that their signature on the instrument was freely and voluntarily affixed by them for purposes stated therein.

The above mentioned names further declared that they have the authority to sign in behalf of PHILIPPINE RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE - AGUSAN EXPERIMENT STATION and JEELS MASAGANA FARM SUPPLY, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at the place and date

abovementioned.

Doc. No. SI Page No. 104 Book No. XI

Series of 2021

NOTARY PUBZIC UNTIL DECIMPER 31, 2020 PTF 12031557650 1,2021)

IBP NO.052556

MCLE EXEMPTION NO VI-902761 VALID UNTIL AL -M 12. 2022

ROLL NO. 25

TIN NO. 122-388-862

3 | Page



PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768



NOTICE TO PROCEED

January 15, 2021

MR. ERWIN M. MALINAO

Authorized Representative Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc. Ochoa Corner J Satorre St., Butuan City

Dear Mr. Malinao,

With the approval of the attached Purchase Order/Contract Agreement No. 21-01-0005, we are pleased to inform you that contract between **PhilRice-Agusan Experiment Station** and **Jeels Masagana Farm Supply, Inc.** may commence effective three (3) days upon receipt of this Notice.

In relation thereto, you are hereby responsible for performing the services or delivering the goods under the terms and conditions of the Contract.

Please acknowledge receipt of this Notice by signing the space provided below. Kindly return a signed copy thru email (mcp.olofernes@philrice.gov.ph) or courier to the Philippine Rice Research Institute – Agusan Branch, Basilisa, Remedios T. Romualdez, Agusan del Norte.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO

Branch Director

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on:	01-19-21	
Name of the Representative of the Bidder:	ERWIN M. MALINTO	
Authorized Signature.		





PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768



NOTICE OF AWARD

January 6, 2021

MR. REYNALDO L. ENICUELA Authorized Representative Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation Brgy. Magugpo North, Tagum City

Dear Mr. Enicuela:

We are pleased to notify you that PhilRice Agusan thru its Bids and Award Committee awarded you the procurement of below mentioned project:

Nr.	PARTICULARS	DEPT/ OFFICE		TOTAL
	Supply & Delivery of Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01	-02		
1	Pre-emergence Herbicide, 2,4-dichloro- phenoxyacetic acid - SHELL 2,4 D ESTER, 48 liters	BDU / R&D	PhP	24,000.00
2	Non-selective Herbecide, butafenacil – POWER, 8 liters	BDU / R&D	PhP	4,000.00
3	Non-selective Herbecide, glyphosate – GROUND PLUS, 24 liters	BDU / R&D	PhP	9,600.00
4	Non-selective Herbecide, glyphosate as isopropylamine salt – SHARP SHOOTER, 80 liters	BDU / R&D	PhP	32,000.00
5	Non-selective Herbicide (1L), glyphosate – GROUND PLUS, 2 bottles	BDU / R&D	PhP	800.00
6	Selective Herbecide, pinoxaden, cloquintocet-mexyl – ROGUE , 80 liters	BDU / R&D	PhP	54,400.00
7	Insecticide, deltamethrin – DECIS R, 20 liters	BDU / R&D	PhP	16,000.00
8	Insecticide, anti-weevil, pirimiphos methyl – ACTELLIC, 2 gallons	BDU / R&D	PhP	10,000.00
9	Insecticide (1L), cypermithrin & fipronel – ASCEND, 4 bottles	BDU / R&D	PhP	3,800.00
10	Molluscicide, niclosamide (35g/sachet) – SHATTER, 10 sachets	BDU / R&D	PhP	1,200.00
11	Molluscicide (500ml), nicolosamide, methyl isobutyl ketone, isobutanol – BAYLUSCIDE, 24 bottles	BDU / R&D	PhP	24,000.00
12	Molluscicide, niclosamide, carrier (35g/sachet, 10 sachet/box) – SHATTER, 80 boxes	BDU / R&D	PhP	96,000.00
	TOTAL		PhP	275,800.00





PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768



In this connection, you are hereby required to immediately post a performance bond, the amount of which is in accordance with the provision of RA 9184 which was approved by the President of the Philippines on January 10, 2003 as indicated below:

Form of Performance Security	Amount of Performance Security (Equal to the Percentage of the Total Contract Price)
 a) Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank b) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank. 	
 c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security and/or 	Thirty percent (30%)
d) Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Failure to post the performance bond within ten (10) calendar days upon receipt of this notice would mean a refusal to accept the award. Such is sufficient ground for PhilRice to impose administrative sanctions on your company. The contract/Purchase Order (PO) shall be released upon compliance with the requirement set forth herein. Kindly coordinate with the BAC Secretariat, at telephone number (085) 343-0768 regarding the above mentioned requirement or any inquiries.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO

Branch Director

Conforme:

RUEHAVENTURA M.) MAKTEL JR

SIGNATURE OVER PRINTED NAME Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation

Date Receipt: OF 08 - 2021



PURCHASE ORDER

Philippine Rice Research Institute - Agusan

Basilisa, Remedios T. Romualdez, Agusan del Norte Telefax (085) 343-0768, Direct Line (085) 818-4477

Supplier BACPHIL PLANTERS FERTILIZER CORPORATION		
Address Brgy. Magugpo North, Tagum City	P.O. No. 21-01-0004	January 12, 2021
	Reference: PR No.	20-11-0885
Gentlemen:	Mode of Procurement:	Public Bidding

Please furnish this office the following articles/items subject to the terms and conditions contained herein:

Date of [Delivery Delivery	FOB Shipping Point 15 CD upon receipt of PO/NTP	erms:	-	Calendar Da		
Qty	Unit					.,,5	
		Description			Unit Cost	T	Amount
48	liter	Pre-emergence Herbicide, 2,4-dichloro-phenoxyacetic SHELL 2,4 D ESTER	c acid -	P	500.00	D	
8	liter	Non-selective Herbecide, butafenacil - POWER			300.00	P	24,000.0
24	liter	Non-selective Herbecide, glyphosate – GROUND PLL	10	P	500.00	P	4,000.0
80	liter	INON-selective Herbecide, glyphosato as issue	ne salt	P	400.00	P	9,600.00
2	bottle			₽	400.00	₽	32,000.00
80	liter	Non-selective Herbicide (1L), glyphosate – GROUND I Selective Herbecide, pinoxaden, cloquintocet-mexyl – ROGUE	PLUS	₽	400.00	P	800.00
20	liter			₽	680.00	P	54,400.00
2	gallon	Insecticide, deltamethrin – DECIS R		₽	800.00	P	16,000.00
4	bottle	Insecticide, anti-weevil, pirimiphos methyl – ACTELLIC		Þ	5,000.00	P	10,000.00
10		Insecticide (1L), cypermithrin & fipronel – ASCEND		Þ	950.00	Þ	3,800.00
24	hottle	Molluscicide, niclosamide (35g/sachet) – SHATTER Molluscicide (500ml), nicolosamide, methyl isobutyl keto		P	120.00	P	1,200.00
		- LEGOCIDE		Þ	1,000.00	2	24,000.00
80	box	Molluscicide, niclosamide, carrier (35g/sachet, 10 sache – SHATTER	t/box)	P	1,200.00	2	96,000.00
		x-x-x-x nothing follows x-x-x-x					00,000.00
al Amoun	t in Words	TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND I	EIGHT H	ILIND	RED		
		PESOS & 00/100 ONLY of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified about		.5110	ILD	P	275,800.00

In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed. In line with the Institute's implementation of Environmental Management System, suppliers of laboratory chemicals and the like are enjoined to collect empty containers from PhilRice once the chemicals are already consumed. A submission of Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) is also a must otherwise the delivery will not be accepted by the end-user or the Supply & Property Unit. As stipulated in Section 3 of Executive Order 398 suppliers shall pay taxes in full and on time, failure to do so will entitle the government to suspend payment for any goods or services delivered.

Conforme:	Co	nfo	rm	e:
-----------	----	-----	----	----

BACPHIL PLANTERS FERTILIZER CORPORATION

(Signature over printed name)

Date

Very truly yours JOYENTINO M. TADO

Branch Director Date

Requisitioning Office/Dept:

ADELAIDA B. GIRAY Authorized Official

Date

Funds Available:

Accountant II Date

BUR/ORS No .:

POD 201 -01-00024 Agmin 2021 -01-000024 R4D 204-01-000024

BUR/ORS Date .:

1/14

Amount

275,800.00



PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768



NOTICE TO PROCEED

January 13, 2021

MR. REYNALDO L. ENICUELA Authorized Representative Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation Brgy. Magugpo North, Tagum City

Dear Mr. Enicuela:

With the approval of the attached Purchase Order/Contract Agreement No. 21-01-0004, we are pleased to inform you that contract between PhilRice-Agusan Experiment Station and Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation may commence effective three (3) days upon receipt of this Notice.

In relation thereto, you are hereby responsible for performing the services or delivering the goods under the terms and conditions of the Contract.

Please acknowledge receipt of this Notice by signing the space provided below. Kindly return a signed copy thru email (mcp.olofernes@philrice.gov.ph) or courier to the Philippine Rice Research Institute – Agusan Branch, Basilisa, Remedios T. Romualdez, Agusan del Norte.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO
Branch Director

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on:	01-19-2021					
Name of the Representative of the Bidder:	BACIPHIL PLANTER'S	HR1142EK	wep.			
Authorized Signature:						



Quality Rice. Quality Life.

PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768

BAC RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AWARD FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FERTILIZERS, HERBICIDE, INSECTICIDE & MOLLUSCICIDE

PB NO. 21-01-02

RESOLUTION No. 29 Series of 2020

WHEREAS, the Philippine Rice Research Institute advertised the call for Public Bidding for the project **Supply and Delivery of Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01-02** which is an Early Procurement Activity with an ABC amounting to Eight Hundred Six Thousand One Hundred Forty Pesos and 00/100 (PhP 806,140.00);

WHEREAS, in response to the aforesaid advertisement, there were two (2) prospective bidders who purchased bidding document for the project and submitted bid proposal within the prescribed timeline, Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation of Tagum City and Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc. of Butuan City;

WHEREAS, the stipulated awarding of contract in the bid document is per item;

WHEREAS, during the opening of bid, both Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation and Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc. was rated **PASSED** and was declared **ELIGIBLE BIDDER** on selected/different items;

WHEREAS, the winning bid of Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation was read as Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos and 00/100 (275,800.00) for item nos. 10,12-16,19-21,23-25;

WHEREAS, item nos. 24 and 25 were conferred to Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation since the brand being offered by the said bidder were preferred by the end user due to its effectiveness which was already proven throughout the years particularly on its long lasting effect during very wet/flooded condition;

WHEREAS, the winning bid of Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc. was read as Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Pesos and 80/100 (412,357.80) for item nos. 1-9,11,18,22;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination and evaluation of all the documents submitted for the bidding, it was found out that the eligibility and technical







PHILRICE Agusan | Basilisa, RTRomualdez, 8611 Agusan del Norte Tel: (085) 343-0778 | Fax: (085) 343-0768

as well as the financial documents required were successfully met by the two (2) bidders and both the bid was found responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, do hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To partly AWARD the Supply and Delivery of Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01-02 to Jeels Masagana Farm Supply Inc. (Item Nos. 1-9,11,18,22) in the amount of Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Pesos and 80/100 (412,357.80), for being rated passed and responsive bidder to the selected items;
- 2. To partly **AWARD** the Supply and Delivery of Fertilizers, herbicide, insecticide & molluscicide under PB 21-01-02 to Bacphil Planters Fertilizer Corporation (Item Nos. 10,12-16,19-21,23-25) in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos and 00/100 (275,800.00), for being the rated passed and responsive bidder to the selected items; and
- 3. To **RECOMMEND** for approval by the Branch Director, the foregoing findings.

6

RESOLVED, this 28th day of December 2020.

JASMIN J. REYES
BAC Chairperson

NIEVALIN B. ABAO

Member

JERRY DC VILLARINA

Member

GENEVIVE A. NEMENO BAC Viçen Chairperson

JEHRU (2) MAGAHUD

Member

ADELAIDA B. GIRAY

BAC Secretariat

APPROVED:

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO

Branch Director

